OFFICZRS' COMMISSIONS: When proper commission was not delivered
to Public Administrator by prior Governor
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS: and prior Secretary of State, same should
be issued by the present Governor, prop-
erly attested by the present Secretary of
State.
January 16, 1945

/| | FILED
£1 1
Honorable Wilson Bell { C;;

Secretary of State
Jefferson Clty, Missourl

Dear Sir:

In your recent request for an opinion from this office
it 1s stated that the County Clerk of Boone County, lissourl,
on December 8, 1944, duly certified to the former Secretary
of State the election of lir. Fred B. Beaven, as Public Ad-
ministrator of Boone County, liissourl, on November 7, 1944.
It is further recited that a commlssion was issued to !'r.
Beaven by the then Governor of lilssouri but was not signed
by the then Secretary of State; that this commission was
forwarded to the County Clerk, who returned it to the Secre-
tary of State for his signature; that according to the rec-
ords of the former Secretary of State the commission was then
signed by him and mailed to the County Clerk of Boone County:
and that, on January 10, 1945, the County Clerk informed you
that the commission had not been returned to him. You submlt
the following question:

"At the request of Gqvernor Phil li. Donnelly,
I ask you for an opinion as to the legal man-
ner to handle this matter."

Section 23 of Article V of the Constitution of !lissourl
provides:

"The Governor shall commission all officers
not otherwise provided for by law. All com-
missions shall run in the name and by the
authority of the State of llissourl, be signed
by the Governor, sealed wlth the Great Seal
of the State of lilssouri, and attested by the
Secretary of State."



Hon. Wilson Bell -2- Jan. 16, 1945

Sectlion 12996, R. S. lo., 1939, requires the Secretary of
State to affix the seal of the state to and countersign all
commissions required by law to be issued by the Governor.

Seetion 205, R. S. Yo. 1939, provides amonu other things
that the public administrator shall give bond "approved by
the court = # # which said bond shall be given and oath of
office taken on or bhefore the first day of January following
his election.”

Section 297, R. S. o, 1959, has the following provision:

"i1s certificate of electlon, official cath
and bond shall be filed and recorded in the
offlice of the clerk of sald court, and coples
thereof, certified under the seal of such
court, shall be evidence. # i i & % % & % =W

It 1s thus agparent that the Legislature has not "other-
wise provided for"” the commissioning of public administrators
and that the duty devolves upon the Governor to lssue such
comnissions. Adams v. Harper, 20 llo. LApp. 684.

If it be true that a properly executed commission has not
been delivered to the Public Administrator, then a commission
for such office should be issued by the present Governor with
the seal of the State of llissouri affixed thereto and counter-
signed by the Secretary of State.

CONCLUSION

It is, therefore, the opinlon of this office that if a
properly executed commlssion has not been heretofore delivered
to the Public Administrator of Boone County, Misaourl, such
should be issued and delivered by the present Governor, duly
attested by the present Secretary of State, to such official.

Respectfully submlitted,

APPRCVED: VANE C. THURLO
- Assistant Attorney General
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(Aeting) Attorney General
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